GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *32
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2022
WOMEN-LED ENTERPRISES
*32. MS. MIMI CHAKRABORTY:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether women-led Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises registrations have witnessed 75 per cent hike during Financial Year 2021-22;

(b) if so, the details of registration and financial support provided by the Government to women entrepreneurs during the last three years therein, State-wise;

(©) the details of registration made under Udyam Portal during the last three years, State-wise;
and

(d) the action taken by the Government to bridge the gap between registration and implementation of such women-led enterprises?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRINARAYAN RANE)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *32 FOR ANSWER ON 08.12.2022

(a): As per the Udyam Registration Portal which was launched on 01.07.2020, the number of registrations of women-owned micro, small and medium enterprises witnessed an increase of 86.11% during 2021-22, increasing from 4, 89,470 on 31.03.2021 t0 9, 10,973 on 31.03.2022.

(b): The details of registration of women- owned enterprises on Udyam during the last three years, State-wise are at Annexure-I.

The Government has taken a number of recent initiatives to support MSMEs, including women-owned enterprises, in the country. Some of these include:
i. Rs. 5 lakh crore Collateral Free Automatic Loans under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for business, including MSMEs.
ii. Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through MSME Self-Reliant India Fund.
iii. New revised criteria for classification of MSME:s.
iv. No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.
v. “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business
vi. Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-governance including redressing grievances and handholding of MSMEs.
vii. Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale traders as MSMEs w.e.f. 02.07.2021.
viii. Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs.

The State-wise details of financial support to women beneficiaries under Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSME), Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) for the last three years, State-wise are at Annexure-II.

(c): The details of registration made under Udyam Portal during the last three years, State-wise are at Annexure-III.

(d): Field offices of Ministry of MSME organise various awareness campaigns for Udyam registration and benefits of Government Schemes /programmes, in coordination with MSME/
Industry Departments of States/ UTs concerned and other MSME stakeholders through physical workshops, social media, print media & electronic media.
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Annexure-I

State-wise total women-owned enterprises
(From 01/07/2020) in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *32

Registered & Classified Under Udyam for FY 2020-21

SL. NO. STATE NAME MICRO SMALL MEDIUM TOTAL

1 Andhra Pradesh 12,071 727 59 12,857
2 Arunachal Pradesh 149 8 3 160
3 Assam 2,799 107 7 2,913
4 Bihar 14,349 138 22 14,509
5 Chhattisgarh 3,999 180 8 4,187
6 Goa 1,086 35 2 1,123
7 Gujarat 35,804 1,780 86 37,670
8 Haryana 11,655 891 48 12,594
9 Himachal Pradesh 1,791 92 7 1,890
10 Jharkhand 5,707 104 5 5,816
11 Karnataka 28,679 1,047 73 29,799
12 Kerala 14,285 432 31 14,748
13 Madhya Pradesh 13,622 677 38 14,337
14 Mabharashtra 1,20,668 2,636 170 1,23,474
15 Manipur 4,023 14 2 4,039
16 Meghalaya 184 10 3 197
17 Mizoram 417 4 - 421
18 Nagaland 193 2 - 195
19 Odisha 7,562 271 15 7,848
20 Punjab 12,986 538 29 13,553
21 Rajasthan 28,020 1,414 82 29,516
22 Sikkim 83 4 - 87
23 Tamil Nadu 68,115 2,296 140 70,551
24 Telangana 22,303 829 72 23,204
25 Tripura 219 8 - 227
26 Uttar Pradesh 29,487 1,069 73 30,629
27 Uttarakhand 4,012 128 8 4,148
28 West Bengal 8,783 603 38 9,424
29 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 457 5 - 462
30 Chandigarh 779 40 3 822
31 B?Sra and Nagar Haveli & Daman and 424 8 3 455
32 Delhi 12,547 856 69 13,472
33 Jammu And Kashmir 2,903 97 5 3,005
34 Ladakh 79 2 - 81
35 Lakshadweep 5 - - 5
36 Puducherry 990 56 6 1,052
TOTAL 4,71,235 17,128 1,107 4,89,470

Report Dated:- 05/12/2022 05:10 PM


State-wise total women-owned enterprises Registered & Classified Under Udyam for FY 2021-22 in reply

to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *32

SL. NO. STATE NAME MICRO SMALL MEDIUM TOTAL

1 Andhra Pradesh 33,703 988 35 34,726
2 Arunachal Pradesh 674 15 - 689
3 Assam 20,131 301 11 20,443
4 Bihar 37,950 587 15 38,552
5 Chhattisgarh 9,304 329 15 9,648
6 Goa 1,834 33 4 1,871
7 Gujarat 53,321 1,431 52 54,804
8 Haryana 23,722 833 28 24,583
9 Himachal Pradesh 4,470 122 3 4,595
10 Jharkhand 13,886 212 14,105
11 Karnataka 56,072 1,476 60 57,608
12 Kerala 24,633 626 22 25,281
13 Madhya Pradesh 29,498 784 26 30,308
14 Maharashtra 1,89,175 2,432 125 1,91,732
15 Manipur 5,162 22 - 5,184
16 Meghalaya 618 24 1 643
17 Mizoram 1,495 19 1 1,515
18 Nagaland 1,097 9 1 1,107
19 Odisha 20,246 480 13 20,739
20 Punjab 27,958 608 23 28,589
21 Rajasthan 5,053 1,217 36 46,306
22 Sikkim 590 10 1 601
23 Tamil Nadu 1,24,805 2,507 92 1,27,404
24 Telangana 34,514 889 33 35,436
25 Tripura 763 34 1 798
26 Uttar Pradesh 56,796 1,776 70 58,642
27 Uttarakhand 8,294 236 3 8,533
28 West Bengal 24,670 926 30 25,626
29 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 723 14 2 739
30 Chandigarh 1,481 41 4 1,526
31 I;Diidra and Nagar Haveli & Daman and 667 3 ) 699
32 Delhi 21,034 854 42 21,930
33 Jammu And Kashmir 13,212 127 - 13,339
34 Ladakh 351 3 - 354
35 Lakshadweep 21 - - 21
36 Puducherry 2,232 64 1 2,297
TOTAL 8,90,155 20,061 757 9,10,973

Report Dated:- 05/12/2022 05:10 PM


State-wise total women-owned enterprises Registered & Classified Under Udyam for FY 2022-23 (Till Date) in

reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *32

SI. No. State Name Micro Small Medium Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 37,622 502 12 38,136
2 Arunachal Pradesh 675 11 - 686
3 Assam 20,683 141 7 20,831
4 Bihar 30,757 397 10 31,164
5 Chhattisgarh 10,303 176 6 10,485
6 Goa 2,244 29 2 2,275
7 Gujarat 48,283 536 16 48,835
8 Haryana 24,847 362 8 25,217
9 Himachal Pradesh 5,469 58 3 5,530
10 Jharkhand 21,776 124 4 21,904
11 Karnataka 57,037 749 24 57,810
12 Kerala 30,645 250 5 30,900
13 Madhya Pradesh 31,069 427 31,504
14 Maharashtra 1,60,460 993 45 1,61,498
15 Manipur 6,800 17 1 6,818
16 Meghalaya 1,245 15 2 1,262
17 Mizoram 2,251 11 - 2,262
18 Nagaland 2,092 10 - 2,102
19 Odisha 22,035 234 7 22,276
20 Punjab 34,040 262 6 34,308
21 Rajasthan 40,654 510 13 41,177
22 Sikkim 566 2 1 569
23 Tamil Nadu 1,22,705 754 31 1,23,490
24 Telangana 31,340 387 5 31,732
25 Tripura 1,633 17 1 1,651
26 Uttar Pradesh 60,624 1,033 32 61,689
27 Uttarakhand 8,472 81 3 8,556
28 West Bengal 26,871 457 13 27,341
29 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 668 5 - 673
30 Chandigarh 1,209 7 - 1,216
31 Dadra and Nagar Haveli & Daman and Diu 563 19 2 584
32 Delhi 20,060 326 16 20,402
33 Jammu And Kashmir 12,692 54 1 12,747
34 Ladakh 211 - - 211
35 Lakshadweep 39 - - 39
36 Puducherry 2,149 25 - 2,174
Total 8,80,789 8,981 284 8,90,054

Report Dated:- 05/12/2022 05:10 PM


Annexure-II

State-wise total women-owned enterprises for FY 2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-23( Till 30.11.2022) under
CGTMSE - GUARANTEE APPROVED in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *32

Amt. (Z Crore)

FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23
Sr. No. States / UTs No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt.
1 Andhra Pradesh 74,339 | 27495 22,641 344.04 | 1,24,143 562.15
2 Arunachal Pradesh 122 12.75 151 18.51 179 29.46
3 Assam 1,853 90.12 2,323 157.16 2,160 173.75
4 Bihar 2,442 142.15 3,029 241.84 4,131 301.50
5 Chhattisgarh 1,705 78.69 1,521 106.23 2,137 136.37
6 Goa 460 20.88 477 31.56 312 37.72
7 Gujarat 4,058 341.06 3,977 530.58 3,723 552.70
8 Haryana 2,544 143.62 3,168 244.60 3,171 302.18
9 Himachal Pradesh 1,741 94.85 2,290 163.16 2,038 161.27
10 Jharkhand 1,857 107.05 1,875 145.33 1,967 155.01
11 Karnataka 6,518 | 433.18 6,219 602.91 5,696 663.14
12 Kerala 5,631 153.11 4,005 165.18 3,942 185.91
13 Madhya Pradesh 11,809 | 446.97 17,229 649.30 6,913 785.61
14 Mabharashtra 6,064 | 518.52 5,989 902.23 5,890 934.94
15 Manipur 310 11.21 380 18.39 499 26.27
16 Meghalaya 351 13.09 281 18.59 293 23.59
17 Mizoram 209 14.06 337 20.28 220 16.84
18 Nagaland 420 18.09 542 31.91 503 30.50
19 Odisha 4,317 92.88 5,032 308.13 4,360 295.50
20 Punjab 3,297 135.43 3,945 15.32 7,777 351.92
21 Rajasthan 2,529 160.27 5,084 286.11 8,701 345.21
22 Sikkim 87 3.62 165 13.43 100 6.22
23 Tamil Nadu 11,705 558.82 10,205 708.67 9,655 666.82
24 Telangana 3,718 | 231.79 4,500 287.72 4,160 365.98
25 Tripura 172 7.72 246 15.33 338 14.17
26 Uttar Pradesh 9,643 | 494.79 10,678 691.74 10,559 764.18
27 Uttarakhand 1,458 70.08 1,539 96.32 1,518 101.42
28 West Bengal 3,358 | 208.65 5,307 370.28 4,546 411.80
29 Andaman & Nicobar 78 3.89 66 6.94 52 4.92
30 Chandigarh 160 9.22 229 15.44 184 18.19
31 Dadra and Nagar Haveli &
Daman and Diu 117 4.79 51 8.85 44 10.53
32 Delhi 1,317 120.99 1,915 226.48 1,424 269.27
33 Jammu & Kashmir 6,576 160.46 13,494 349.03 13,320 360.96
34 Ladakh 24 22 68 5.73 60 3.35
35 Lakshadweep 16 0.50 3 1.23 - -
36 Puducherry 303 14.53 283 22.72 229 21.57
Total | 1,71,308 | 5,294.01 | 1,39,244 8,021.26 | 2,34,944 | 9,090.94


State-wise total Projects by women under PMEGP in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *32

S.NO. | STATE/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23(as on 01.12.2022)
No. of MM Estimated No. of MM Estimated No. of MM Estimated
projects | Subsidy | Employment | projects | Subsidy | Employment | projects | Subsidy [Employment
Setup [ utilised | Generated Setup utilised Generated Setup | utilised [ Generated
1 Andhra 856 3,763 6,848 1,320 5,657 10,560 1,003 4,491 8,024
Pradesh
2 Arunachal 38 94 304 84 344 672 37 157 296
Pradesh
3 Assam 951 1,438 7,608 1,272 2,076 10,176 411 756 3,288
4 Bihar 665 2,442 5,320 838 3,101 6,704 496 1,798 3,968
5 Chhattisgarh 753 2,007 6,024 848 2,303 6,784 345 1,124 2,760
6 Goa 18 54 144 43 145 344 19 86 152
7 Gujarat 1,841 14,738 14,728 2,630 20,476 21,040 1,117 8,819 8,936
8 Haryana 622 2,221 4,976 692 2,834 5,536 354 1,608 2,832
9 Himachal 431 1,325 3,448 472 1,411 3,776 139 504 1,112
Pradesh
10 Jharkhand 444 1,289 3,552 502 1,454 4,016 206 663 1,648
11 Karnataka 1,492 3,932 11,936 1,940 5,131 15,520 1,137 3,338 9,096
12 Kerala 953 1,844 7,624 1,092 2,495 8,736 508 1,113 4,064
13 Madhya 1,435 4,700 11,480 2,385 7,165 19,080 761 2,826 6,088
Pradesh
14 Mabharashtra 1,179 3,648 9,432 1,712 6,464 13,696 923 3,610 7,384
15 Manipur 725 2,745 5,800 552 1,735 4,416 145 457 1,160
16 Meghalaya 140 227 1,120 283 374 2,264 34 64 272
17 Mizoram 417 674 3,336 333 737 2,664 146 438 1,168
18 Nagaland 310 826 2,480 535 1,100 4,280 150 545 1,200
19 Odisha 1,319 4,121 10,552 1,874 5,461 14,992 708 2,216 5,664
20 Punjab 737 2,750 5,896 818 3,343 6,528 448 2,532 3,584
21 Rajasthan 663 2,565 5,304 670 2,667 5,360 304 1,903 2,432
22 Sikkim 24 67 192 33 76 264 14 27 112
23 Tamil Nadu 2,663 5,777 21,304 2,857 6,620 22,856 1,595 4,129 12,760
24 Telangana 734 2,411 5,872 1,111 3,853 8,888 406 1,839 3,248
25 Tripura 224 450 1,792 260 545 2,080 87 203 696
26 Uttar Pradesh 2,777 11,200 22,216 3,712 14,372 29,696 2,061 8,453 16,488
27 Uttarakhand 551 1,286 4,408 489 1,184 3,912 220 699 1,760
28 West Bengal 907 3,651 7,256 1,073 4,522 8,584 534 1,988 4,272
29 Andaman 42 49 336 43 68 344 19 31 152
and Nicobar
Islands
30 Chandigarh 6 9 48 11 33 88 3 9 24
31 Delhi 33 65 264 45 155 360 21 115 168
32 Jammu & 3,235 5,931 25,880 8,520 16,227 68,160 3,188 6,020 25,504
Kashmir
33 Ladakh 85 335 680 82 282 656 23 83 184
34 Lakshadweep 2 10 16 1 1 8 1 1 8
35 Puducherry 13 28 104 24 40 192 11 34 88
Total 27,285 | 88,672 2,18,280 39,156 | 1,24,451 3,13,232 17,574 | 62,679 140,592


Annexure-I1T

State-wise total enterprises Registered & Classified Under Udyam for FY 2020-21
(From 01/07/2020) in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *32
SI. No. State Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 Andhra Pradesh 58,787 5,754 754 65,295
2 Arunachal Pradesh 671 46 9 726
3 Assam 15,601 1,408 170 17,179
4 Bihar 88,425 1,600 211 90,236
5 Chhattisgarh 30,306 2,323 426 33,055
6 Goa 5,530 456 69 6,055
7 Gujarat 2,19,615 25,016 3,373 2,48,004
8 Haryana 91,150 10,611 1,342 1,03,103
9 Himachal Pradesh 11,602 1,002 214 12,818
10 Jharkhand 41,166 1,762 178 43,106
11 Karnataka 1,40,860 10,292 1,417 1,52,569
12 Kerala 66,406 5,097 582 72,085
13 Madhya Pradesh 1,04,151 6,916 772 1,11,839
14 Maharashtra 6,16,177 29,152 4,329 6,49,658
15 Manipur 10,300 112 9 10,421
16 Meghalaya 628 53 16 697
17 Mizoram 1,100 19 1 1,120
18 Nagaland 697 17 2 716
19 Odisha 46,291 2,902 314 49,507
20 Punjab 91,728 7,992 1,036 1,00,756
21 Rajasthan 2,21,990 12,703 1,314 2,36,007
22 Sikkim 322 23 2 347
23 Tamil Nadu 2,92,868 17,685 2,123 3,12,676
24 Telangana 88,965 7,724 1,250 97,939
25 Tripura 1,592 85 8 1,685
26 Uttar Pradesh 2,05,299 11,204 1,401 2,17,904
27 Uttarakhand 20,998 1,443 217 22,658
28 West Bengal 55,374 7,299 1,070 63,743
29 Andaman and Nicobar 1,770 51 1 1,822
Islands
30 Chandigarh 5,070 571 102 5,743
31 Dadra and Nagar Haveli & 2,499 489 107 3,095
Daman and Diu
32 Delhi 77,131 10,908 1,721 89,760
33 Jammu And Kashmir 25,199 1,132 111 26,442
34 Ladakh 707 25 - 732
35 Lakshadweep 38 - - 38
36 Puducherry 3,581 262 33 3,876
Total 26,44,594 1,84,134 24,684 28,53,412

Report Dated:- 05/12/2022 05:10 PM


State-wise total enterprises Registered & Classified Under Udyam for FY 2021-22 in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *32

SI. No. State Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 Andhra Pradesh 1,40,343 6,853 403 1,47,599
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2,175 72 6 2,253
3 Assam 69,216 2,673 177 72,066
4 Bihar 2,15,699 5,396 236 2,21,331
5 Chhattisgarh 65,308 3,230 262 68,800
6 Goa 8,288 310 25 8,623
7 Gujarat 3,81,020 17,437 1,151 3,99,608
8 Haryana 1,71,167 8,148 444 1,79,759
9 Himachal Pradesh 25,878 909 41 26,828
10 Jharkhand 80,797 2,337 143 83,277
11 Karnataka 3,02,411 11,956 777 3,15,144
12 Kerala 1,12,650 5,233 288 1,18,171
13 Madhya Pradesh 2,38,076 7,716 389 2,46,181
14 Maharashtra 9,50,272 24,500 2,072 9,76,844
15 Manipur 13,561 184 4 13,749
16 Meghalaya 2,099 118 9 2,226
17 Mizoram 3,468 73 4 3,545
18 Nagaland 3,247 59 5 3,311
19 Odisha 1,02,192 3,639 195 1,06,026
20 Punjab 1,75,827 6,360 363 1,82,550
21 Rajasthan 3,83,566 9,625 446 3,93,637
22 Sikkim 1,715 49 6 1,770
23 Tamil Nadu 5,24,887 16,217 870 5,41,974
24 Telangana 1,54,754 6,627 516 1,61,897
25 Tripura 6,425 260 17 6,702
26 Uttar Pradesh 3,98,479 14,769 920 4,14,168
27 Uttarakhand 47,976 1,663 83 49,722
28 West Bengal 1,61,038 8,835 604 1,70,477
29 Andaman and Nicobar 2,865 103 3 2,971
Islands
30 Chandigarh 8,959 523 35 9,517
31 Dadra and Nagar Haveli & 3,901 262 36 4,199
Daman and Diu

32 Delhi 1,24,371 9,717 919 1,35,007
33 Jammu And Kashmir 73,276 1,115 51 74,442
34 Ladakh 2,274 29 - 2,303
35 Lakshadweep 208 - - 208
36 Puducherry 7,943 300 16 8,259
Total 49,660,331 1,77,297 11,516 51,55,144

Report Dated:- 05/12/2022 05:10 PM


State-wise total enterprises Registered & Classified Under Udyam for FY 2022-23 (Till Date) in reply to

part (c) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *32

SI. No. State Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 Andhra Pradesh 1,38,666 2,800 116 1,41,582
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2,222 52 3 2,277
3 Assam 67,330 1,143 46 68,519
4 Bihar 1,74,300 3,037 108 1,77,445
5 Chhattisgarh 62,135 1,409 77 63,621
6 Goa 9,226 159 14 9,399
7 Gujarat 3,13,233 5,677 312 3,19,222
8 Haryana 1,41,695 2,540 112 1,44,347
9 Himachal Pradesh 30,022 487 19 30,528
10 Jharkhand 80,584 998 24 81,606
11 Karnataka 2,56,794 4,986 225 2,62,005
12 Kerala 1,10,730 1,872 78 1,12,680
13 Madhya Pradesh 2,13,918 3,211 110 2,17,239
14 Mabharashtra 7,37,106 8,604 640 7,46,350
15 Manipur 14,395 99 3 14,497
16 Meghalaya 3,565 70 4 3,639
17 Mizoram 4,200 38 1 4,239
18 Nagaland 4,777 37 2 4,816
19 Odisha 98,932 1,512 63 1,00,507
20 Punjab 1,69,092 2,301 97 1,71,490
21 Rajasthan 3,12,411 3,219 126 3,15,756
22 Sikkim 1,660 18 3 1,681
23 Tamil Nadu 4,49,169 4,706 243 4,54,118
24 Telangana 1,34,335 2,550 134 1,37,019
25 Tripura 7,115 117 5 7,237
26 Uttar Pradesh 3,95,282 7,051 299 4,02,632
27 Uttarakhand 43,086 585 24 43,695
28 West Bengal 1,56,883 3,907 178 1,60,968
29 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 2,596 41 - 2,637
30 Chandigarh 6,422 133 5 6,560
31 Dadra and Nagar Haveli & 3,208 107 10 3,325
Daman and Diu

32 Delhi 1,10,974 3,423 235 1,14,632
33 Jammu And Kashmir 49,402 476 19 49,897
34 Ladakh 1,523 13 2 1,538
35 Lakshadweep 227 - - 227
36 Puducherry 7,150 94 6 7,250
Total 43,14,365 67,472 3,343 43,85,180

Report Dated:- 05/12/2022 05:10 PM

